income statement.

 The changes in the revised FRS 3 and FRS 127 will be applied prospectively and only affect future acquisitions or loss of
control of subsidiaries and transactions with minority interests.

23

INVESTOR UPDATE  2nd QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 JUNE 2011

QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d)

 IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements

 IC Interpretation 12 applies to service concession operators and prescribes how to account for the obligations undertaken
and rights received in concession arrangements.  The operator shall recognise a financial asset to the extent that it has an
unconditional contractual right to receive cash or an intangible asset to the extent that it receives a right (a licence) to
charge users of the public service.

 The Group has an indirect investment in a jointly controlled entity that is engaged in service concession arrangements.
Upon adoption of IC Interpretation 12, the jointly controlled entity has applied the interpretation retrospectively and the
comparative figures as at 31 December 2010 have been restated as follow :-

As previously reported Effects Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position

Investment in jointly controlled entity 25,914 21,376 47,290

Minority interests 185,284 18,376 203,660

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings 12,178,608 3,000 12,181,608

A2. Seasonal or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash

flows of the Group during the current period todate under review.

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a material effect in the current

interim period.